

Case No.: CV 11-55440 NCA (ABC)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**NATIONAL MEAT PRODUCERS ASSOCIATION,
Appellee**

v.

**COMMISSIONER, NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND MARKETS AND
THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND MARKETS,
Appellant**

Appeal from the United States District Court from the Southern District of New York

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

**Team 14
Attorneys for Appellee**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....5

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR COUNT 1.....5

II. THE ANIMAL PRODUCTS CONSUMER INFORMATION ACT IS PREEMPTED BY THE FEDERAL MEAT INSPECTION ACT AND THUS VIOLATES THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION......6

A. THE APCIA PLACARD REQUIREMENT FALLS WITHIN THE FMIA’S PREEMPTION CLAUSE BECAUSE “LABELING” DOES NOT REQUIRE PHYSICAL ATTACHMENT AND THE PLACARD WOULD BE ACCOMPANYING THE PRODUCT......7

1. “Labeling” is broadly interpreted and does not require physical attachment......8

2. Close textual relationship constitutes “accompanying.”.....10

B. THE STATE LAW IS PREEMPTED BY BOTH EXPRESS AND IMPLIED PREEMPTION AND THUS VIOLATES THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE......13

1. The State law is expressly preempted......14

2. The State law is impliedly preempted......17

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR COUNT 2.....21

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT’S JUDGMENT SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE THE APCIA VIOLATES THE COMMERCE CLAUSE OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION......21

A.	THE APCIA EXCEEDS CONGRESSIONAL AUTHORITY UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE BECAUSE IT IS DISCRIMINATORY IN ITS EFFECTS ON INTERSTATE COMMERCE AND IT DOES NOT SURVIVE STRICT SCRUTINY.....	23
1.	The State law is discriminatory in its practical effects.....	23
2.	A statute that is discriminatory is <i>per se</i> invalid and must undergo strict scrutiny analysis.....	25
B.	ALTERNATIVELY, THE APCIA EXCEEDS CONGRESSIONAL AUTHORITY UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE BECAUSE IT IMPOSES AN UNDUE BURDEN ON INTERSTATE COMMERCE.....	27
1.	The State law, at a minimum, imposes an incidental burden.....	27
2.	The State law imposes a clearly excessive burden.....	28
	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Meat Inst. v. Ball</i> , 424 F. Supp. 758 (W.D. Mich. 1976).....	8, 11
<i>American Meat Inst. v. Leeman</i> , 180 Cal. App. 4th 728 (Cal. App. 4th Dist. 2009).....	passim
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 242 (1986).....	21
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	30
<i>Chemical Specialties Mfrs. Ass'n v. Allenby</i> , 958 F.2d 941 (9th Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	10
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison, Wis.</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951).....	25, 26, 30
<i>Dowhal v. SmithKline Beecham Consumer Healthcare</i> , 32 Cal. 4th 910 (Cal. 2004)..	17, 18
<i>Exxon Corp., v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	24, 25
<i>Gary D. Peake Excavating Inc., v. Town Bd. Of Town of Hancock</i> , 93 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 1996) ..	27
<i>Great Atlantic & Pac. Tea Co., Inc., v. Cottrell</i> , 424 U.S. 366 (1976).....	29
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	22, 25, 27
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	23
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	9
<i>Kordel v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 345 (1948).....	9, 11, 12, 13
<i>Louis Vitton Malletier v. Dooney & Bourke, Inc.</i> , 454 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986).....	25, 26
<i>McDermott v. Ampersand Pub., LLC</i> , 595 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Meaunrit v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , No. C 09-02220 CRB, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73599, at *21- 22 (N.D. Cal. July 20, 2010).....	8, 10, 12
<i>Medigen of Kentucky, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of W. Va.</i> , 985 F.2d 164 (4th Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	14
<i>Minnesota v. Cloverleaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	27, 29
<i>N.Y. State Rest. Ass'n v. N.Y. City Bd. of Health</i> , 509 F. Supp. 2d 351 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	12
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Optometrists & Opticians v. Harris</i> , 682 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Nat'l Meat Ass'n v. Harris</i> , 132 S. Ct. 965 (U.S. 2012).....	14, 16
<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	22
<i>New York State Pesticide Coalition, Inc. v. Jorling</i> , 874 F.2d 115 (2d Cir. 1989).....	9, 12
<i>Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Envtl Quality of the State of Or.</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994) ..	22, 23
<i>Pharm. Research and Mfrs. Of Am. v. Concannon</i> , 249 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	2, 22, 27, 28
<i>Town of Southold v. Town of East Hampton</i> , 477 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2007).....	21, 25
<i>United Haulers Ass'n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007).	22
<i>USA Recycling, Inc., v. Town of Babylon</i> , 66 F.3d 1272 (2d Cir. 1995).....	28

<i>Verizon New England, Inc. v. Int’l Broth. of Elec. Workers, Local No. 2322</i> , 652 F.3d 176 (1st Cir. 2011).	6
<i>Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.</i> , 515 U.S. 277 (1995).	6
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Jim’s Motorcycle, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2005).	22, 29

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	21
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	6, 14

Statutes

9 C.F.R. § 317.8(a) (2012)	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	21
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. §§ 301-399(f) (2012)	8
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act, 7 U.S.C. §§ 136-136y (2012)	9
Federal Meat Inspection Act, 21 U.S.C. §§ 601-695 (2011)	passim
Health & Saf. Code, § 25249.11	11
Health & Saf. Code, § 25249.8	11
N.Y. Agric. & Mkts. Law § 1000	passim
